No. 511, S.]

[Published June 11, 1919. CHAPTER 318.

AN ACT to create paragraph (g) of subsection (2), paragraph (e) of subsection (3), paragraph (f) of subsection (4), paragraph (d) of subsection (6), paragraph (g) of subsection (8), paragraph (e) of subsection (9), paragraph (e) of subsection (10), paragraphs (g) and (h) of subsection (12), paragraph (d) of subsection (14), paragraph (c) of subsection (15), paragraphs (f) and (g) of subsection (16), paragraphs (c) and (i) of subsection (18) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to the board of control, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (2) of section 20.17 a new paragraph, to subsection (3) a new paragraph, to subsection (4) a new paragraph, to subsection (6) a new paragraph, to subsection (8) a new paragraph, to subsection (9) a new paragraph, to subsection (10) a new paragraph, to subsection (12)two new paragraphs, to subsection (14) a new paragraph, to subsection (15) a new paragraph, to subsection (16) two new paragraphs, to subsection (18) two new paragraphs, to be numbered and to read: (20.17) (2) (g) On July 1, 1919, three thousand dollars, for the construction of a root cellar, and on July 1, 1920, three thousand dollars, for the construction of a sun porch.

(3) (e) On July 1, 1919, four thousand dollars, for the construction of a barn, and one thousand eight hundred dollars, for the construction and equipment of a creamery, and four thousand three hundred dollars, for alterations at the power plant; and on July 1, 1920, six thousand dollars, for completing the superintendent's residence, and four thousand three hundred dollars, for alterations at the power plant.

(4) (f) On July 1, 1919, four hundred dollars, for the construction of a silo, and three thousand five hundred dollars, for an air lift and reservoir; and on July 1, 1920, one thousand dollars, for an addition to the barn, and five hundred dollars, for the construction of a telephone system.

(6) (d) On July 1, 1919, seven hundred fifty dollars, for fire escapes, and two hundred dollars, for telephone extension.

(8) (g) On July 1, 1919, sixteen thousand eight hundred dollars, for alterations at the power plant, two thousand seven

364

hundred fifty dollars, for the construction of a sterilizer, two thousand dollars, for the purchase of laundry equipment, one thousand dollars, for the purchase of an automobile; and on July 1, 1920, twenty thousand dollars, for infirmary equipment, furniture and furnishings.

(9) (e) On July 1, 1919, six thousand dollars, for land improvements and sewage disposal, and two thousand dollars, for construction of a lake ice cold storage plant; and on July 1, 1920, one thousand dollars, for land improvements.

(10) (e) On July 1, 1919, seven thousand two hundred fifty dollars, for alterations at power plant, seven hundred fifty dollars, for the purchase of an automobile truck, nine hundred dollars, for the purchase of horses, one thousand four hundred dollars, for the purchase of a tractor, eight thousand five hundred dollars, for the completion of the laundry building, and eight thousand five hundred dollars, for equipment for the laundry building.

(12) (g) On July 1, 1919, five hundred dollars, for the installation of a telephone system; and on July 1, 1920, ten thousand dollars, for the erection of a superintendent's residence.

(h) On July 1, 1919, three thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1920, three thousand dollars, for medical supplies and appliances for crippled and deformed children.

(14) (d) On July 1, 1919, three thousand dollars, for safety devices and fire protection, and four hundred dollars, for wiring the schoolhouse; and on July 1, 1920, four thousand five hundred dollars, for safety devices and fire protection.

(15) (c) On July 1, 1919, four thousand dollars, for fire escapes, one thousand dollars, for runways, five hundred dollars, for the construction of a machine shed, five thousand dollars, for the construction of a hospital building, and one thousand dollars, for the purchase of an automobile; and on July 1, 1920, one thousand dollars, for the construction of a corn crib, and five hundred dollars, for the construction of an oil house.

(16) (f) On July 1, 1919, four thousand seven hundred dollars, for the construction of a well, four thousand dollars, for a reservoir and water softener, nine thousand dollars, for completing the wall, guardhouse and gates, seven thousand seven hundred fifty dollars, for the construction of barns and farm buildings, and ten thousand dollars, for completing the roof, and enclosing the new cell wing, and on July 1, 1920, nine thousand dollars, for completing the wall and guardhouse gates, and two thousand dollars, for the construction of a root cellar.

(g) On July 1, 1919, five thousand dollars, to be used as a revolving appropriation, for the operation of the marble cutting

industry; and all moneys received by each and every person, for the state board of control, for, or on account of, the operation of the marble cutting industry, shall be paid, within one week after receipt, in the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom, and added to this appropriation.

(18)(c) On July 1, 1919, one thousand dollars, for tiling and fencing, four thousand dollars, for completing the prison for females, nine hundred dollars, for the erection of a superintendent's office, two thousand dollars, for the erection of a hog house, one thousand dollars, for the erection of a poultry house, five hundred dollars, for water supply, and one thousand six hundred dollars, for additions to the greenhouse; and on July 1, 1920. one thousand dollars, for tiling and fencing, two thousand dollars, for the construction of a hog house and tramway, five hundred dollars, for the construction of a poultry house, one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars, for the construction of a slaughter and smoke house, one thousand dollars, for the construction of an implement and tool house, sixteen thousand five hundred fifty dollars, for alterations at the power plant, and eight hundred dollars, for the construction of a silo.

(i) On July 1, 1919, fifteen thousand dollars, to be used as a revolving appropriation, for the automobile plate industry, for the purpose of the necessary materials and supplies.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved June 7, 1919.

No. 512, S.]

[Published June 11, 1919. PTER 319

## CHAPTER 319.

- AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (18) of section 20.17 of the statutes, relating to Wisconsin State Prison, and making an appropriation.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (18) of section 20.17 of the statutes, a new paragraph to be numbered and to read: (20.17) (18) (h) On July 1, 1920, not to exceed eighty thousand dollars, for the construction of a new cell block.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1919. Approved June 7, 1919.